\$40.00 12204

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joseph McPhie	08/05/2008
Clint Spence	08/18/2008
Marty Fell	08/11/2008
Greg Vandersnick	08/20/2008
Brian Lunan	09/04/2008
Albert Cerenzie	08/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rock Well Petroleum Inc.
Street Address:	2100 W. 5th Street
City:	Sheridan
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12204707

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)838-3424

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 509-624-4276

Email: Itetrault@wellsstjohn.com
Correspondent Name: WELLS ST. JOHN P.S.

Address Line 1: 601 W. FIRST AVENUE, SUITE 1300 Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RO69-015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark S. Matkin

500638820 REEL: 021484 FRAME: 0205

PATENT

Total Attachments: 9
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif
source=Assignment#page7.tif
source=Assignment#page8.tif
source=Assignment#page8.tif
source=Assignment#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 021484 FRAME: 0206

ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

INVENTORS:

Joseph McPhie 38 Kukuchka Lane Ranchester, WY 82839 United States

Clint Spence 430 Shadow Ridge Blvd. Sheridan, WY 82801 United States

Marty Fell 14305 Kilarney Road Siloam Springs, AR 72761 United States

Greg Vandersnick PO Box 367 Greybull, WY 82426 United States

Brian Lunan 524 Brookmere Cres SW Calgary, Alberta T2W 2R4 Canada

Albert Cerenzie 3418 43rd Avenue Red Deer, Alberta T4N 3B3 Canada

ASSIGNEE:

Rock Well Petroleum Inc. 2100 W. 5th Street Sheridan, WY 82801

1 of 9

RO69-015 P231_Jul_29,_2008_126073.doc

> PATENT REEL: 021484 FRAME: 0207

BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:

Inventors have conceived certain new and useful inventions disclosed

in a United States patent application titled "Subterranean Methods Of

Hydrocarbon Fluid-Containing Processing Deposits and Hydrocarbon

Recovery Arrangements For Recovering Hydrocarbon-Containing Fluid From

Hydrocarbon-Containing Deposits".

Rock Well Petroleum Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and

with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted with respect to the

inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt,

sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS

have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these present do hereby sell,

assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the

above-identified inventions and application and to any reissues, renewals,

divisions or continuations of the application thereof, and hereby authorizes

the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent

to ASSIGNEE for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

INVENTORS further agree to execute, at the request and expense of

ASSIGNEE, such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey

2 of 9

the interest transferred herein and will similarly execute any patent application papers (foreign or domestic) required for the filing of any divisional, continuation, renewal or reissue of the patent application or resulting Letters Patent; and will generally do everything necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions assigned hereby.

INVENTORS further assign to ASSIGNEE the whole right, title and interest in the inventions disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States. ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention. INVENTORS agree to execute applications relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent. INVENTORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of

3 of 9

To be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Dated: OS-Aug-08	Signature:	Joseph McPhie
State of Wyoming County of Sheridan)) ss.)	
On this day of before me, ynn A.C Notary Official), personally appear me (or proved to me on the basis whose name is subscribed to the me that he/she executed the Assig that by his/her signature on the Assignment.	ed Joseph I of satisfacto within Assignment in hi	McPhie, known or identified to bry evidence) to be the person gnment, and acknowledged to s/her authorized capacity, and
LYNN A. CUSTIS - NOTARY PUBLIC County of Sheridan State of Wyoming	My Co	mmission Expires: <u>Sept. 24.201</u> 3

Dated: 18-Aug-38 Signature: Clint Spence	
State of Wyming) ss. County of Shindan)	
On this	
LYNN A. CUSTIS - NOTARY PUBLIC County of Sheridan My Commission Expires Sept. 21, 2010 My Commission Expires Sept. 21, 2010	۱)

RECEIVED

AUG 2 2 2008

WELLS ST. JOHN

Dated: <u>08-11-08</u>	Signature: Maty Fell
State of <u>NYOMING</u> County of <u>SHERIDAN</u>) ss.)
Notary Official), personally appear (or proved to me on the basis of whose name is subscribed to the me that he/she executed the Assig	(name and title of red Marty Fell, known or identified to me satisfactory evidence) to be the person within Assignment, and acknowledged to ment in his/her authorized capacity, and a Assignment, the person executed the
DANA A. BARTON - NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL COUNTY OF SHERIDAN My Commission Expires July 6, 2009	<u>Sana A. Barton</u> My Commission Expires: <u>7-6-09</u>

AHN- MSM RECEIVED AUG 1 4 2008 WELLS ST. JOHN

Dated: <u>20- A-ugust - 2008</u>	Signature:	Greg Vandersnick	
State of <u>Wyoning</u> County of <u>Big Horn</u>)) ss.)		
On this day of before me, firlo Vander5hick Notary Official), personally appear to me (or proved to me on the person whose name is subscacknowledged to me that he/skauthorized capacity, and that by person executed the Assignment.	red Greg Va basis of sat cribed to t ne executed	(name ndersnick, known of isfactory evidence he within Assign d the Assignment) to be the ment, and in his/her
SEAL TRACEY L. BOWER - NOTARY PUBLIC County of State of Washakie Wyoming My Commission Expires 111/2010		CY L. Bower mmission Expires:	1/11/2010

	Dated: 04 Sept 2008	Signature: Die Kung. Brian Lunan	
	State of AUberta)	
	County of CANADA.) ss.	
Wby	me that he/she executed the Assid	September , 2008, and title of ed Brian Lunan, known or identified to me satisfactory evidence) to be the person within Assignment, and acknowledged to imment in his/her authorized capacity, and saignment, the person executed the life was significant for the was signifi	i V
	SEAL	AQCO	
		My Commission Expires:	

KRISTOPHER R. NIELSEN
A Notary Public and A Commissioner for Oaths
in and for the Province of Alberta
My Commission expires at the
Pleasure of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council

Dated: <u>August 15, 2008</u>	Signature:	Albert Cerenzie	} <u>u</u>
Town Lacombe State of Lacombe 1970vince Alberta)) ss.)		
On this John day of before me, Londay S. 2 Notary Official), personally appearme (or proved to me on the basis whose name is subscribed to the me that he/she executed the Assithat by his/her signature on the Assignment.	ared Albert C s of satisfacto e within Assi ignment in hi	(namerenzie, known or erenzie, known or ory evidence) to b gnment, and ackr is/her authorized	ne the person nowledged to capacity, and
SEAL.	My Co	emmission Expires LEONIDAS S. ZIA BARRISTER & SOLI	AKRIS

RECORDED: 09/04/2008